NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure

requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

Limited and with the Hong Kong Accounting Standard ("HKAS") 34 "Interim financial reporting" issued by the Hong Kong

Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the "HKICPA").

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 - 5 -

 Six months ended

 30.6.2012  30.6.2011

 HK$'000  HK$’000

Increase in income tax expenses and decrease

in profit for the period 9,822  27,804

Decrease in profit for the period attributable to

Owners of the Company 5,893  16,682

Non-controlling interests 3,929  11,122

 9,822  27,804

The effect of change in accounting policy described above on the financial position of the Group as at the end of the

immediate preceding financial year, i.e. 31 December 2011, is as follows:

 As at  As at
 31.12.2011  31.12.2011
 (originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)
 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000
Impact on net assets

Deferred taxation  274,433  103,739  378,172

Impact on total equity

Retained profits  2,386,400  (58,121)  2,328,279

Translation reserve  299,215  (4,124)  295,091

Non-controlling interests  693,941  (41,494)  652,447

  3,379,556  (103,739)  3,275,817

 - 6 -

The effect of changes in accounting policy described above on the financial position of the Group as at the beginning of the

comparative period, i.e. 1 January 2011, is as follows:

 As at  As at
 1.1.2011  1.1.2011
 (originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)
 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000
Impact on net assets

Deferred taxation  187,772  70,449  258,221

Impact on total equity

Retained profits  2,012,478  (40,580)  1,971,898

Translation reserve  186,768  (1,691)  185,077

Non-controlling interests  572,232  (28,178)  544,054

  2,771,478  (70,449)  2,701,029

Impact on basic earnings per share

 Six months ended
 30.6.2012  30.6.2011

 HK cents  HK cents

Basic earnings per share before adjustments 3.33  6.96

Adjustments arising from change in accounting policy

in relation to:

application of amendments to HKAS 12 in respect

of deferred taxes on investment properties (0.19)  (0.54)

Reported basic earnings per share 3.14  6.42

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

 - 7 -

For the six months ended 30 June 2012

 Turnover
 External

sales
Inter-segment

sales

Total
Segment

results
 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000
Hi-Tech Manufacturing Business

Plastic products 451,218 48,621 499,839 32,011

Liquid crystal display 154,745 － 154,745 6,308

Printed circuit boards 246,584 － 246,584 48,795

Intelligent chargers 345,664 － 345,664 20,880

Industrial property investment 6,840  8,248  15,088  10,635

 1,205,051  56,869  1,261,920  118,629

New Material Business

 Polyimide films manufacturing 21,575  －  21,575  (22,151)

Aerospace Service

Property investment in Shenzhen

  Aerospace Science &

  Technology Plaza － － － 96,594

Land development in Hainan

  Launching Site Complex Zone － － － (667)

Internet of Things －  －  －  (5,294)

 －  －  －  90,633

Reportable segment total 1,226,626  56,869  1,283,495  187,111

Elimination － (56,869) (56,869) －

Other Business 985  －  985  7,481

 1,227,611  －  1,227,611  194,592

Unallocated corporate income   20,757

Unallocated corporate expenses   (40,890)

   174,459

Share of result of jointly controlled entities   592

Finance costs   (2,913)

Profit before taxation   172,138

 - 8 -

For the six months ended 30 June 2011

 Turnover
 External

sales
Inter-segment

sales

Total
Segment

results
 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Hi-Tech Manufacturing Business
Plastic products 389,242 38,288 427,530 29,293
Liquid crystal display 143,659 － 143,659 5,816
Printed circuit boards 213,731 － 213,731 42,083
Intelligent chargers 253,982 － 253,982 16,732
Industrial property investment 6,131  6,948  13,079  3,316

 1,006,745  45,236  1,051,981  97,240

Aerospace Service

Property investment in Shenzhen

  Aerospace Science &

  Technology Plaza － － － 225,244

Land development in Hainan

  Launching Site Complex Zone － － － (5,215)

 －  －  －  220,029

Reportable segment total 1,006,745  45,236  1,051,981  317,269

Elimination － (45,236) (45,236) －

Other Business 1,041  －   11,180

 1,007,786  －   328,449

Unallocated corporate income   68,551

Unallocated corporate expenses   (38,022)

   358,978

Reversal of impairment loss recognised in

  respect of loans receivable   1,618

Share of result of jointly controlled entities   (1,763)

Finance costs   (17)

Profit before taxation   358,816

 - 9 -

 Six months ended

 30.6.2012  30.6.2011

 HK$'000  HK$’000

The Group's other income mainly comprises:

Bank interest income 7,395  9,026

The Group's other gains and losses mainly comprise: